AN10418
Level shifting I2C-bus buffers
Rev. 1 — 11 November 2010 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords I2C, level shifting, bus buffer
Abstract NXP Semiconductors family of level shifting bus buffers are detailed in this
application note that discusses device operation, maximum cable length

ico
n1
Table 7. Ordering information
Package Container PCA9507 PCA9508 PCA9509 PCA9512A PCA9517A PCA9519 PCA9527
-
-
-
SO8 tube[1] PCA9507D PCA9508D PCA9509D PCA9512AD PCA9517AD -
tape and reel[2] PCA9507D PCA9508D PCA9509D PCA9512AD PCA9517AD -
TSSOP8 tape and reel[2] PCA9507DP PCA9508DP PCA9509DP PCA9512ADP PCA9517ADP -
d
u
cto
rs
A
N
10418
L
evel sh
iftin
g
 I 2C
-b
u
s b
u
ffe
rs
.5
O
rd
erin
g
 in
fo
rm
atio
n
an be obtained at
-
PCA9527DP
A9519PW -
A9519BS -
A
ll inform
ation
 provided
 in this do
cum
ent is sub
ject to leg
al d
isclaim
ers.
©
 N
X
P
 B
.V
. 2010. A
ll rig
hts reserved.
[1] For “tube” container orders, append “,112” to type number.
[2] For “tape and reel” container orders, append “,118” to type number.
[3] For “reel pack, reverse” orders, append “,125” to type number.
Additional information on packages including outline dimensions, Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL) ratings, Rth(j-a) c
XQFN8U reel pack, reverse[3] - - PCA9509GM - - -
TSSOP10 tape and reel[2] - - - - - -
TSSOP20 tape and reel[2] - - - - - PC
HVQFN24 tape and reel[2] - - - - - PC

	1.4.1 PCA9507/08/09/12A/17A/27
	1.4.2 PCA9519
	1.5 Ordering information
	1.6 Data sheets and IBIS/SPICE models
	2. Technical information
	2.1 Block diagrams and features
	2.1.1 PCA9507 features
	2.1.2 PCA9508 features
	2.1.3 PCA9509 features
	2.1.4 PCA9512A features
	2.1.5 PCA9517A features
	2.1.6 PCA9519 features
	2.1.7 PCA9527 features
	2.2 Operation
	2.2.1 Start-up (PCA9512A)
	2.2.2 Connection circuitry
	2.2.3 Input to output offset voltage
	2.2.4 Propagation delays
	2.2.5 Rise time accelerators (PCA9507/PCA9527)
	2.2.6 Enable low current disable (PCA9507/08/09/17A/19/27 only)
	2.3 Design constraints
	2.3.1 Maximum current
	2.3.2 5 V bus operation
	2.3.3 Operation at 400 kHz